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Albuquerque Bernalillo County
Water Utility Authority

Development Review Board (DRB)
Review Comments
Utility Development Section
Reviewer: Blaine Carter, P.E.

S1-2022-00124 — SITE PLAN

Phone: 505.415.9188
DRB Project No: Date: Item No:
PR-2022-006497 02/09/2022 #1

Zone Atlas Page: Legal Description:

LOT 2 BLOCK 4B, SUPORT PARK SUBDIVISION

M-15
Location:

1500 SUNPORT PL NE

Request For:

ABCWUA Comment:

Please provide written description of how the following comments were addressed with the next
submittal.

1.

2.
3.

Availability Statement #220107 has been requested and is in review. The statement will set the criteria
for service. An executed statement must be obtained prior to approval.
This project is within the adopted service area.
Pro rata is not owed for this property.
Utility Plan:
a. The meter vault and hydrant need to be outside of the public sidewalk.
b. The meter vault requires a 35°x35” easement, please show the extents of this easement centered on
the vault.
c. There appears to be a 4-inch water main to this parcel. Please locate this main and show its
disposition on the utility plan.
Infrastructure List:

UTILITY DEVELOPMENT





a.

The improvements required in the Availability Statement, if any, shall be incorporated into the
infrastructure list.

6. Easements:

a.

Include all public water and/or sanitary sewer easements on the plat, including those that are
adjacent to the subject property’s boundaries. Surveyor shall field verify the location of existing
public water and/or sanitary sewer infrastructure to determine if existing public water and/or
sanitary sewer easements are sufficient. If the easement(s) does not exist, a new easement shall be
granted. The width of the easement shall be the standard width, unless specified by the Water
Authority.

Exclusive public water and sanitary sewer easements are required for all public lines that are to be
constructed outside of any dedicated rights-of-way. A minimum width easement of 20’ is required
for a single utility and 25’ for water and sewer both within the same easement. Easements for
standard sized water meters need to be 5°x5” and include the length of the water service if located
on private property. For larger meters that require a meter vault, a 35°x35” easement is required.
Actual easement widths may vary depending on the depth of the lines to be installed.
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DEVELOPMENT REVIEW BOARD
Code Enforcement Comments

Disclaimer: Comments provided are based upon information received from applicant/agent. If new or revised
information is submitted, additional comments may be provided by Planning staff.

Jeff Palmer-Senior Code Enforcement Specialist
Planning Department
jppalmer@cabgq.gov DATE: 2/9/2022

AGENDA ITEM NO: 1

DRB PROJECT NUMBER:

PR-2022-006497
SI-2022-00124 - SITE PLAN

PROJECT NAME:

CONSENSUS PLANNING INC. agent for FAIZEL KASSAM requests the aforementioned action(s) for all or a
portion of LOT 2 BLOCK 4B, SUNPORT PARK SUBDIVISION, zoned NRBP, located on 1500 SUNPORT PL NE
containing approximately 1.2115 acre(s). (M-15) [Deferred from 1/5/22]

PROPERTY OWNERS: AIRPORT HOSPITALITY LLC C/O LEGACY HOSPITALITY LLC

REQUEST: SITE PLAN for HOTEL DEVELOPMENT

COMMENTS:

1. Property is Zoned NR-BP, and Hotel is a permissive use, as per IDO table 4-2-1, Allowable Uses.

2. This property is part of the Sunport Park Site Development Plan, Amended 7/8/99, which acts as a
Master Plan for the included properties. See related case files Z-85-98-1 and DRB-97-257 for details.
SDP Development Standards include but are not limited to Building Height, Setbacks, Lot dimensions,
Landscaping, Signage, and various other items. Where the Sunport Park SDP is silent, the IDO NR-BP
and other relevant IDO sections shall apply, as well as the DPM and other adopted city regulations.

3. Located Kirtland Air Force Base (KAFB) Military Influence Area and Airport Protection Overlay (APO).
As per IDO subsection 14-16-6-4(J) REFERRALS TO COMMENTING AGENCIES — All properties located in
the Kirtland Air Force Base (KAFB) Military Influence Area and APO Zone shall refer the application for
Site Plan-DRB to KAFB and the City Aviation Department for comment. Current contacts are:

e City Aviation contact Ms. Nyika Allen, 505-508-8909, nallen@cabg.gov
e KAFB Community Planner contact Ms. Janet Cunningham-Stephens, 505-853-2747,
Janet.Cunningham-Stephens.ctr@us.af.mil
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DEVELOPMENT REVIEW BOARD
Code Enforcement Comments

Disclaimer: Comments provided are based upon information received from applicant/agent. If new or revised
information is submitted, additional comments may be provided by Planning staff.

Jeff Palmer-Senior Code Enforcement Specialist

Planning Department
Ippalmer@cabg.gov DATE: 2/9/2022

5. Additional standards in IDO section 14-16-3-3(C), Airport Protection Overly (APO) Zone, may apply,
including but not limited to the Air Space Protection and Noise Contour Sub-Areas.

6. Please add notes regarding justification of building height as per the Sunport Park SDP.

7. Access and Connectivity — On-Site Pedestrian Connections: IDO 14-16-5-3(D)(3)(b)(4) and Table 5-3-1
requires that “walkways shall be installed on any street-facing facade with a pedestrian entrance of a
building.” Table 5-3-1 requires buildings of this envelope size to have a minimum walkway width of 10
feet along this fagade. Please modify the plan along Sunport Place to meet requirements or seek a
Variance to required width. Other DPM standards may apply, as well.

8. Provide copy of Shared Parking Agreement with Homewood Suite, and related Shared Access
Easements/Agreement, if applicable, as per IDO section 14-16-5-5(C)(5)(b). Please note required
parking/parking available for Homewood Suites to justify this is not creating a parking use conflict.

9. Provide copy of ROW lease agreement with City of Albuquerque to allow location for Offsite parking, as
per IDO section 14-16-5-5(C)(6)(e).

10. Walls/fences, including retaining walls and screen wall on plans, must meet all requirements of IDO
section 5-7 and obtain separate permit(s) as needed for wall(s) prior to construction.

11. Signage must meet all Sunport Park Site Development Plan Standards, per IDO section 14-16-2-
5(B)(3)(c)(3), or IDO section 5-12, Signs, N-C zone, where the SDP is silent. Deviations from the SDP
standards may require an Administrative Amendment.

12. Monument Sign — clarify proposed square footage of signage area — appears larger than noted. Also
mark distance from property line to monument sign.

13. Wall Signs — show size of sign area and percentage of fagade for each proposed wall signage location.
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DEVELOPMENT REVIEW BOARD

TRANSPORTATION DEVELOPMENT

DRB Project Number: 006497 AGENDA ITEM NO: 1
1500 Sunport Hotel

SUBJECT: Site Plan

ENGINEERING COMMENTS:

10.

11.

12

13.

14.

. At the west accessway, a minimum 15-foot curb radius is required for turning movement

around the 90-degree bend, depending on design vehicle; also label the accessway
width at this location. Likewise, utilize DPM requirements for the minimum curb radius
at the northern entrance.

Utilize minimum throat length for vehicles exiting onto the road to the north.

Implement clear sight triangles using intersection sight distance at each of the drives.
Show these on both the site plan and landscaping plan.

Provide curb to separate the maintenance road from the sidewalk along Sunport Blvd.
Label existing roadway features on Sunport Blvd. existing sidewalk width, and
maintenance road. Also, indicate all right-of-way and any easement limits.

Provide a shared access agreement and parking agreement with adjacent properties.

Is there sufficient parking for the adjacent lot since sharing with that lot? Also, provide
the parking calculations for that lot for verification.

Provide Fire-One Plan with this submittal.
Call out all signage (handicapped signage and motorcycle parking signage) and curb
ramps on the site plan. Also, graphically show the curb ramps on the site plan. Use

keyed notes to reference details on the detail sheet.

Behind the perpendicular curb ramp, call out a minimum 4-foot clear dimension in lieu of
3 feet on the detail sheet.

Dimension overall bike rack location, following DPM requirements. Provide detail for
spacing of bike racks.

New sidewalk along Sunport Place shall be placed onto an infrastructure list along with
the new accessway.

. Provide one-way signage and “Do Not Enter” signage along with pavement arrows for

the one-way drop-off aisle.
Provide width of all sidewalk segments on-site.

Provide a minimum 5-foot dimension for the keyway.
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DEVELOPMENT REVIEW BOARD

TRANSPORTATION DEVELOPMENT

15. Use standard details to call out all work within COA right-of-way.

16. Provide all curb radii, following DPM requirements. Dimension all handicapped parking
on the site plan.

If new or revised information is submitted, additional comments may be provided by Transportation
Development.

FROM: Jeanne Wolfenbarger, P.E. DATE: February 9, 2022
Transportation Development
505-924-3991 or jwolfenbarger@cabg.gov

ACTION:

APPROVED __; DENIED __; DEFERRED __; COMMENTS PROVIDED __; WITHDRAWN ___

DELEGATED: TO: (TRANS) (HYD) (WUA) (PRKS) (CE) (PLNG)

Printed: 3/29/22 Page # 2
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Emailed January 27, 2022
DRB Comments for Meeting on 2/9/2022

To: Angela Gomez, Development Review Board Secretary
City of Albuquerque
From: Jared Romero, Development Review Engineer
AMAFCA
RE: DRB COMMENTS for PR-2022-006497
LOT 2 BLOCK 4B, SUPORT PARK SUBDIVISION: ZAP: M-15
S1-2022-00124 Site Plan e AMAFCA defers any comments on this application

to the City of Albuquerque.





		Emailed January 27, 2022

		RE:  DRB COMMENTS for PR-2022-006497






DEVELOPMENT REVIEW BOARD - HYDROLOGY SECTION
Renée Brissette, PE, Senior Engineer | 505-924-3995 rbrissette@cabg.gov

DRB Project Number: 2022-006497 Hearing Date: 02-09-2022
Project: Lot 2 Block 4B, Sunport Park Agenda Item No:
O Sketch Plat [ Minor Preliminary / O Preliminary Plat O Final Plat
Final Plat
. . X Site Plan for Bldg.
= ge;”p Sl'dewa'k = \?\;dfa’wa/'\'j . Permit O Bulk Land Plat
eterra aiverivariance [ Site Plan for Subdivision
I SIA Extension I DPM Variance O Vacation of Public O Vgcation of Public
Easement Right of Way

ENGINEERING COMMENTS:
¢ Hydrology has received a Grading & Drainage Plan (M15D050) on 01/13/22. The project

is in Hydrology’s que.
e Hydrology recommends a two-week deferral.

RESOLUTION/COMMENTS:

Water:

Code Enforcement:

Parks:

Transportation:

Planning:

O APPROVED DELEGATED TO: O TRANS OHYD [OWUA [OPRKS O PLNG
0 DENIED Delegated For:

SIGNED: OI.L. 0O SPSD O SPBP O FINAL PLAT
DEFERRED TO
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City of Albuquergue

Albuquerqgue Police Department

a0 POLICE
Timothy M. Keller Harold J. Medina
Mayor Chief of Police

January 27, 2022

Interoffice Memorandum

To: Angela Gomez, DRB Hearing Monitor
From: Laura Kuehn, NCPS, ICPS - Crime Prevention/Crime Free Programs
Subject: PR-2022-006497 - Airport Hospitality

Regarding the proposed site plan for Airport Hospitality, | respectfully submit the following comments
based on Crime Prevention through Environmental Design:

Ensure adequate lighting throughout the project, to include parking areas, pedestrian
walkways, and common areas.

Ensure natural surveillance and clear lines of sight throughout the property. Natural
surveillance requires a space free from natural and physical barrier (i.e. open picket vs. solid
fences).

Establish a clear line of sight from the parking areas to the buildings and from the buildings the
parking areas.

Ensure that landscaping is installed so as not to obstruct windows, doors, entryways lighting.
Ensure that landscaping is maintained to provide natural surveillance, trimming trees up to
create a canopy of at least six feet; and trimming shrubs and bushes down to three feet.

Ensure adequate locking devices (i.e. deadbolt locks) on guest rooms.

Ensure that addresses are posted and clearly visible.

Ensure eye-viewers on primary entrance doors to guest rooms.

Limit and clearly delineate access to the property; i.e. Employee Parking and Guest Parking.
Consider video surveillance systems to monitor the office space, including entrance and exit
points, lobby, parking lots, and any sensitive areas such as cash handling and the storage areas.
Utilize video surveillance to enhance visibility to areas of reduced natural surveillance.
Clearly delineate public, semi-public, semi-private, and private space throughout the project.
Install No Trespassing signs that cite the City Ordinance so that they are visible immediately
upon entering the property.

If you have any questions regarding these CPTED recommendations, please call me at 768-2006. | am
available to do an on-site security survey after the project is complete.
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City of Albuquerque Department of Municipal Development
Comments for DRB Hearing on 2/9/2022

PR-2022-006497
S1-2022-00124 - Site Plan

Transportation and Drainage Section

DMD cannot adequately comment on this application at this time due to the Real Property issues
involved with leasing the right of way. The applicant contacted the Real Property Division in
August 2021 and an informal request was then forwarded to Engineering by Real Property without
a proposal or letter of intent for consideration. On February 2, 2022, Real Property stated that the
applicant had been informed that there was no interest in leasing the ROW. It’s uncertain how and
who made this decision.

While the potential of leasing the property may be an option, the decision to lease should follow
the City’s internal process and be facilitated by Real Property in coordination with the prospective
lessee and the DMD department owner outlining the intended use, terms and conditions after a
determination has been made that the intended use does not conflict with the City’s continued use
of the right of way.






DEVELOPMENT REVIEW BOARD

Planning Dept. - Major Case Comments

HEARING DATE/AGENDA ITEM NO. 1

Project Number: PR-2022-006497

Application Number: SI-2022-00124
Project Name: Airport Hotel

Request: Site plan-DRB

COMMENTS:

A landfill gas study report has been completed for the site. The Environmental Health
Department will need to approve and sign off on the Site Plan prior to approval of the
Site Plan.

In their submittal, the applicant asserted that they have a Shared Parking Agreement
with the adjacent Homewood Suites, and a lease for parking with the City on a property
adjacent to the subject property. Documentation for the Shared Parking Agreement and
City lease must be provided.

The subject property is located within the Airport Protection Overlay Zone. The
requirements of the zone must be met per 3-3 of the IDO.

The project and application numbers need to be added to the Site Plan prior to
distribution of the Site Plan to the DRB members for their e-signatures.

The Climatic and Geographic Responsiveness form was filled out as required by IDO 5-
2(D). The last page of that form outlines how to do the Sun/Shade Analysis. Plan sheets
that shown that analysis was performed should be included in a resubmittal.

The application shows compliance with Building Design standards of IDO Section 5-11.
The ground floor has a clear architectural distinction through the use of storefront glass
and doorways and stone finish along sections of the bottom floor. The North elevation
is the street-facing facade on Sunport Place. The north facade has upper floor windows
and ground floor windows that extend 45 feet of the 136-foot building length with no
more than 40 feet separating a feature. The building length is greater than 120 feet and
includes changes in materials and colors. The outdoor seating area and sun deck
provided at the northwest corner of the building is also compliant with the IDO.





e The note regarding ‘turf’ on the Landscape Plan needs to be updated to ‘cool season
grass species’ based on the last IDO update. (See IDO 5-6(C)(4)(d) ‘No more than 10
percent of required landscape areas shall be cool season grass species.” See IDO
definitions for details on qualifying cool season grasses.)

e These are preliminary Planning comments, and there could be additional and/or revised
Planning comments on this application.

Disclaimer: The comments provided are based upon the information received from the applicant/agent. If new or revised
information is submitted, additional comments may be provided by Planning.

FROM: Jay Rodenbeck/Jolene Wolfley DATE: 2-8-22
Planning Department







DEVELOPMENT REVIEW BOARD

Parks and Recreation Department

PR-2022-006497

SI-2022-00124 — SITE PLAN

CONSENSUS PLANNING INC. agent for FAIZEL KASSAM requests the aforementioned action(s)
for all or a portion of LOT 2 BLOCK 4B, SUNPORT PARK SUBDIVISION, zoned NR-BP, located on
1500 SUNPORT PL NE containing approximately 1.2115 acre(s). (M-15)

PROPERTY OWNERS AIRPORT HOSPITALITY LLC C/O LEGACY HOSPITALITY LLC

REQUEST: SITE PLAN for HOTEL DEVELOPMENT

02-09-2022

Sunport Blvd SE and its access roads may need street trees and buffering. Sunport Blvd is of a
classification and this is a non-single-family use, therefore street trees are typically required per
the Street Tree Ordinance. In addition, 5-6(F)(1)(i)2a may apply for a landscape buffer of 6-feet
wide with at least 2 trees and 6 shrubs per 25 —ft of frontage.





